

Supreme Court of the United States

URDANT INC AND THE LAST OF HIS INC;
INDIVIDUALLY AND COLLECTIVELY
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Respondents

DEL TEXCESS USA, INC

Petitioner

LET BRITLY FROM VARI OF CIVIL RIGHTS THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANTHONY G. YATTE
Counsel for Respondent
Thomson Reuters
400 North Dearborn St
Chicago, IL 60610
312.557.1234
ayatte@thomson.com

CP

2012-12-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The District Court Denied Petitioners' Bid For Class Certification, And The Sixth Circuit Declined To Hear Their Interlocutory Appeal Of That Decision	2
B. Petitioners Voluntarily Accepted DHL's Offers Of Judgment For Full Compensation Of Their Damages, Attorney's Fees, And Costs In Lieu Of Going To Trial.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. PETITIONERS ASK THE COURT TO DECLARE THAT FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 68 IS INAPPLICABLE TO CLASS ACTIONS, WHICH IT CANNOT DO THROUGH THIS LAWSUIT.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Rule 68 Applies To Class Actions, And Any Decision To Exempt Them, Which Has Been Considered And Rejected Before, Must Be Carried Out Through The Procedures Set Forth In The Rules Enabling Act.....	6
B. There Is No Concern Regarding Misuse Of Rule 68 Where, As Here, The Plaintiff Voluntarily Accepts The Offer After Class Certification Has Been Denied.....	8
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND THE PRECEDENT OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL, ALL OF WHICH REQUIRE A PLAINTIFF TO MAINTAIN A CONTINUING INTEREST IN THE CLASS ACTION	10
A. Circuit Courts Require A Personal Stake In The Action When Acceptance Of An Offer Of Judgment Is Voluntary.....	11
B. Petitioners Rely On Differences In The Application Of A General Rule To Manufacture A Circuit Split.....	16

Table of Contents

Page

III. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR APPEAL BECAUSE, AFTER ACCEPTING RESPONDENT'S RULE 68 OFFER OF JUDGMENT, THEY LACKED A CONTINUING INTEREST IN THE OUTCOME OF THE ACTION18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anderson v. CNH U.S. Pension Plan,
515 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008)14

Day v. The Krystal Co.,
241 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)6

Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)8, 16

Dugas v. Trans Union Corp.,
99 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 1996)12

Epsenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)13

Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell,
Nos. 10-16615, 10-17836, 2012 U.S. App.
LEXIS 15861 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2012)16, 17, 18

Love v. Turlington,
733 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1984)15

Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.,
975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992)11

Mauro v. Target Corp.,
580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)14

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Narouz v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Pettrey v. Enter. Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Potter v. Norwest Mtg., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ramming v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Shores v. Sklar</i> , 885 F.2d 760 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Toms v. Allied Bond & Collections Agency, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	16
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Wrightsell v. Cook County</i> , 599 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-77	7
28 U.S.C. § 2073	7
28 U.S.C. § 2074	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10	18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	<i>passim</i>
Thomas R. Rowe, Jr., 13-68 Moore's Federal Practice – Civil ¶ 68.02 (3d ed. 2012)	6, 7
Roy D. Simon, Jr., <i>The Riddle of Rule 68</i> , 54 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1, 51-53 (1985)	7
